GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

February 1, 2016 * Kk K
WE ARE

R. Michael Cross Design Group e —
ATTN: Michael Cross

2001 S Street NW - STE 230 m
Washington, DC 20009

RE: Addition /Alteration of existing 4-Unit Apartment Building at 909 Quincy St NW

Dear Mr. Cross:

This is to confirm the substance of our discussion on November 2, 2015, concerning the
proposed addition and alteration of the building, containing four existing apartments, known as
909 Quincy Street NW. The discussion had specific reference to lot and building located in
Square 0204 at lot 0844, currently zoned R-4, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”.

You propose to renovate and expand the existing building, while maintaining the existing four
dwelling configuration. The following is a list of clarifications provided to various aspects of the
building project:

L. You propose to continue the use of the building for four (4) dwelling units, or as an
apartment building.

2. The proposed Project, consists of three stories above grade, over a partial Cellar, this is
permissible, provided the total Building Height is less than thirty five feet, as per 11
DCMR §§ 400.1 and §§400.15 —400.22.

3. The proposed project will reduce the existing, non-conforming footprint which is
estimated to be 48% lot occupancy for the existing 2 story structure, down to 42% lot
occupancy.

4. T'will grant a 2% increase in allowable lot occupancy as Minor Flexibility under 11
DCMR §4§407.1, given that the existing building footprint is being reduced from its
existing 48% Lot Occupancy to satisfy today’s code and that at 42% this building would
occupy less of the lot than the majority of structures in this area as well as this zone. This
granting of the minor flex allows the addition of more floor area to the building.

5. You propose construction of rooftop decks and stairs above the third floor. Per 11
DCMR §§400.7 and 11 DCMR §§411, you may construct a Penthouse and roof deck
area as proposed. The proposed 10 foot stairway Penthouse height conforms with the 12
foot Penthouse height limit under the recently amended Section 400.5.

6. You propose to provide four (4) parking spaces (see attached Plat), which exceeds the
minimum requirement under 11 DCMR §§2101.1 of one (1) parking space for every
three (3) units, resulting in a minimum of two (2) spaces for the four (4) units.

7. You propose to provide a minimum of 20% pervious surface, to comply with DCMR
§§412.4, by providing green areas, as illustrated on the attached Plat. Your proposed
pervious surface of 20% meets that requirement under DCMR §§412.4,

8. No side yards are being proposed which is compliant with DCMR §§405.9 which states
that none are required in this zone.
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9. Tunderstand that the front fagcade feature at the roofline, which is a peaked parapet over
the entryway, will be preserved; this feature’s preservation is therefore consistent with

Section 400.24.

10. Any bay windows that project beyond the front property line are regulated by DDOT and
not by the Office of Zoning Administrator. Furthermore such elements do not contribute
to lot coverage and are not subject to the regulations set forth by DCMR 11.

Accordingly, when you file the plans for a building permit, I will approve drawings that are
consistent with the information noted above.

Sincerely, M %@/éﬁ/

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachments: 1- Floor Plans
2 - Building Section
3 - Plat

File: Det Let re 909 Quincy St NW to Cross 2-1-16



